Appendix 2 - Corporate Scorecard 2023-24



т фроница — тогрогия с состояни —		David Mark 1												ROW
Indicator Description	or Low \	 Bench Mark if Available (Statistical Neighbours unless otherwise indicated) 	Target Q1 2022/23	Actual Q1 2022/23	RAG Q1 - 22/23	Target Q4 2022/23	Actual Q4 - 2022/23	RAG - Q4 22/23	Target Q1 2023/24	Actual Q1 2023/24	RAG	Trend vs previous Quarter	Management Commentary Q1 23/24	Portfollio Holder
RESIDENTS FIRST														
Deliver the Council's new Customer Experience strategy					T									Olly Ot and a
% of customer calls successfully answered (>90% answered)	A	N/A	>90%	93%	GREEN	>90%	96%	GREEN	90%	95%	GREEN	Similar	The weithing data is another invalid to the control of the control	Cllr Stephe Greek
Average Wait Time (seconds) before a telephone call is answered	•	N/A	120	167	RED	120	85	GREEN	120	147	RED	Declining	The wait time data is predominantly weighted by recovery action in R&B. There are challenges within Housing which will be better managed once the new Civica CX system is implemented and an improved web offering is introduced by the year end.	Cllr Stephe Greek
% of customer calls successfully answered (<10% abandoned) (Revs & Bens)	A	N/A	>90%	93%	GREEN	>90%	94%	GREEN	90%	94%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Stephe Greek
Average Wait Time (seconds) before a telephone call is answered (Revs & Bens)	•	N/A	300	394	RED	180	180	GREEN	180	213	RED	Declining	Call wait times for R&B fall in line with ongoing recovery action - reminders, final notices, summons and bailiffs. Outside of recovery, demand is managable within existing resources.	Cllr Stephe Greek
Complaints answered within timescale	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	90%	95%	GREEN	-		Cllr Stephe Greek
Deliver service improvements that contribute to a positive customer experience														011 01 1
PM1 Average time for processing new benefits claims (days)	•	N/A	-	-	-	-	18.07	N/A	25	22.84	GREEN	Declining		Cllr Stephe Greek
PM5 Average time for processing changes of circumstances (days)	•	N/A	-	-	-	-	3.24	N/A	12	6.16	GREEN	Declining		Cllr Stephe Greek
6 FOI responses within 20 working days	A	N/A	90%	71%	RED	90%	85%	GREEN	90%	94%	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Steph Greek
Ensure a seamless customer journey through up - to -date and connected IT														
Total of all IT incidents raised during reporting period	•	N/A	-	-	-	-	5132	N/A	4500	3795	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Stephe Greek
% operating time without active P1 incidents	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	99.29%	GREEN	99.50%	99.12%	AMBER	Similar		Cllr Stepho Greek
% operating time without active P1 or P2 outages on customer facing systems	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	96.19%	RED	97.50%	99.22%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Steph Greek
Ensure that the digital experience promotes digital as the channel of choice														Orcck
Self service as a proportion of overall contact	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	95.70%	Green	95%	95.80%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Steph Greek
Ensure culturally aware customer care that enables outstanding service delivery o residents from all backgrounds.														
% of employees trained in the Customer Excellence Academy	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Reporting to commence from Q2 2023/24 as Training commeced early Q2	Cllr Stepho Greek
Additional RF lindicators	T			No survey in	T						T			Cllr Steph
% who are satisfied with the way the Council runs things (survey)	A	60% (LGA Feb 2023)	-	quarter	-	-	60%	n/a	-	-	n/a	-	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Greek
Council takes account of residents' views when making decisions (survey)	A	n/a	-	No survey in quarter	-	-	32%	n/a	-	-	n/a	-	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Cllr Steph Greek
% who feel that they can influence decisions affecting their local area (survey)	A	n/a	-	No survey in quarter	-	-	28%	n/a	-	-	n/a	-	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Cllr Steph Greek
%age who agree that the Council keeps residents informed about what it's doing survey)	A	59% (LGA Feb 2023)	-	No survey in quarter	-	-	64%	n/a	-	-	n/a	-	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Cllr Steph Greek
Residents who agree that people from different backgrounds get on well together in the ocal area (survey)	ir	77% (LGA Feb 2023)	-	No survey in quarter	-	-	79%	n/a	-	-	n/a	-	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Cllr Steph Greek
Proportion of staff trained in information security	A	N/A	95%	N/A	-	95%	95%	Green	95%	89.60%	Red	Declining	Next Data Available in Q4 23/24	Cllr Steph Greek
CLEAN & SAFE														
Increase resident's perception of being safe in Harrow'													Partnership working between Local Authority, Police and other stakeholders	
Number of anti-social behaviour incidents	•	1500	997	1435	RED		1043		1291	1379	RED	-	continues to target responsible persons / premises using ASB tools and influences available. The Police have had a consistent additional presence in the town centre area since June 2022 to address crime & ASB in hotspot areas and as such this	Cllr Anjana I
% of repeat locations for ASB complaints	•	Local	New 23/24	New 23/24	New 23/24		9%		12%	7%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Anjana I
Repeat web contact ASB complaints (over 12 months)	•	Local	New 23/24	New 23/24	New 23/24		9.30%		10%	8.90%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Anjana
Catalytic Converter Theft (rolling year)	•	TBC	725	626	RED		341		550	166	GREEN	Improving	Target to be reviewed as levels has significantly dropped since last year.	Cllr Anjana
tate of serious violence offences per 10,000 of the general 10-17 year old population	•	8.8	11.4	9.1	GREEN	11.4	2.3	GREEN	8.8	1.9	GREEN	Improving	Target is based on benchmark,For the latest 12 month period, year ending March 2023, Harrows serious violence rate is 1.9 per 10,000 population. This is a considerable decrease on the previous 2 years, 8.7 year ending 2022 and 13.8 year ending 2021. Our rate of 1.9 is lower than the YJS Family average of 8.8, the London average of 10.3 and the national average of 5.2.	
ake enforcement action to protect residents and the environment		Local	60	99	CDEEN	60	409	CDEEN	60	287	CDEEN	Declining	Performance for quarter 1 is above torget	Cllr Aniona
lumber of enforcement estions commenced (including EDNs). As time	A	Local	UO	99	GREEN	UO	409	GREEN	υO	∠8/	GREEN	Declining	Performance for quarter 1 is above target.	Cllr Anjana F
Number of enforcement actions commenced (including FPNs) - fly tips Number of FPNs issued - (tri-borough contract)	A	Local	-	-	-	900	1830	GREEN	900	1488	GREEN	Declining	This work is carried out by the contractor. Performance for quarter 1 is above	Cllr Anjana P
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Local 46 (Defra 2021/22 annual)	10.10	11.77	- RED	900	1830 9.5	GREEN	900	1488 11.79	GREEN GREEN	Declining Declining	This work is carried out by the contractor. Performance for quarter 1 is above target. The number of fly tipping incidents remain within target for quarter 1.	Cllr Anjana F

ndicator Description	or Low ▼		Target Q1 2022/23	Actual Q1 2022/23	RAG Q1 - 22/23	Target Q4 2022/23	Actual Q4 - 2022/23	RAG - Q4 22/23	Target Q1 2023/24	Actual Q1 2023/24	RAG	Trend vs previous Quarter	Management Commentary Q1 23/24	Portfollio Holder
Percentage of actionable highway defects rectified within timescale (either reported or ound during cyclic inspections)	A	Local	100%	98.07%	AMBER	100%	81.30%	RED	87%	81.34%	RED	Similar	This work is carried out by the contractor. Quarter 1 performance overall falls below target. June performance has been impacted by outstanding lining work and issues such as parked cars, utility works and more extensive traffic management requirements or diversions. Action: Formal monthly meetings with the contractor led by the Head of Service with a focus on improving performance. The contractor has increased the number of lining crews. July and August show improved performance in this area.	
Percentage of land assessed for litter that falls below an acceptable standard - Litter, Detritus, Graffiti, Fly-posting.	•	10.08% (L) 13.76% (D) 7.91% (G) 3.34% (FP) (KBT	-	-	-	*7.7% (Litter) 9.54% (Detritus) 7.75%	6% (Litter) 3% (Detritus) 9% (Graffiti) 0% (Fly Posting)	AMBER	* 7.7% (L) 9.54% (D) 7.75% (G) 3.25% (FP)	3% (Litter) 1% (Detritus) 6% (Graffiti) 0% (Fly Posting)	GREEN	Improving	Inspection completed in quarter 1 shows positive performance and above target. Target is annual target.	Cllr Anjana Pate
Provide excellent green and cultural spaces for our residents		2022/23)				(Graftiti)	37		,	. () 5/				
Qualitative update only										-	n/a	-		
Protecting the character of Harrow Qualitative update only										_	n/a	_		
nvest in the physical infrastructure of Harrow														
Qualitative update only mprove business engagement										-	n/a	-		
ootfall in Harrow town centre (year on year % change)	A	5%	+2%	+7.5%	GREEN		-2.30%		1%	0.90%	AMBER	Similar		Cllr Norman Stevenson
6 of vacant high street premises in Harrow Town Centre (based on empty units)	•	11.40%	9%	9.50%	AMBER		8.30%		8%	8.30%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Norman Stevenson
Embed effective responses to climate change and enable the recovery		32.7% (Defra 2021/22			T		I							Cllr Stephen
Percentage of household waste sent for recycling (Oflog)	A	annual)	50%*	32.96%	RED	33%*	27.15%	RED	33%	-	n/a	-	Reported quarterly in arrears. Target of 33% is annual target.	Greek
Residual household waste per household (kg/household) (Oflog)	•	543kg (Defra 2021/22 annual)	-	-	-	172.5	161.08	GREEN	172.5	n/a	n/a	-	Reported quarterly in arrears. Annual target is 690kg.	Cllr Stephen Greek
Recycling Contamination Rate (OfLoG)	•	4.4% SN, 5.6% England	Annual	Annual	Annual		Awaiting Oflog publication for			-	n/a	-	Annual - Published annually in arrears by Oflog. For 2021/22, Harrow is at 1.4% which is positive performance. Target of 10% is annual target.	Cllr Stephen Greek
rganisational Greenhouse gas emissions (GHG)	A	TBC	Annual	Annual	Annual		n.a			-	n/a	-		Cllr Anjana Pate
of existing council homes with an EPC rating of C+	A	TBC	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in		36.10%		37%	37.10%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Anjana Pat
nable more new Homes to be available in Harrow			2033/23		2033/23									
lumber of new homes built	A	N/A	Annual	Annual	Annual		653			-	-	-	Housing completions can fluctuate between years, depending on broader development activity in London and when specific sites in Harrow complete. The underperformance for 2022/23 is considered to be a reflection of broader trends in development activity across London. Housing development is predominately undertaken by the private sector and the Council's primary role is to allocate sufficient land and grant sufficient permissions to meet the target. In this regard, Harrow has a strong pipeline of sites, equating to approximately 6.5 years supply.	Cllr Marliyn Ashton
Proportion of new homes that are affordable	A	N/A	Annual	Annual	Annual		0.348			-	-	-	The underperformance is relative to the Council's Local Plan target of 40% affordable housing from all sources (not just planning permissions). In terms of planning permissions, the Mayor's threshold level for affordable housing is 35%, at 34.8%, the 2022/23 is just below that level. It also represents a continuation of greater levels of affordable housing being completed in the borough. Delivery is also dependent on factors outside the Council's control, such as the proportion of housing completions from sources where the LPA cannot secure affordable housing (i.e. office to residential conversions).	Cllr Marilyn Ashton
ook after and make best use of the Council's estate. 6 properties in disrepair	*	N/A	NEW in	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in		7.90%		7.80%	7.80%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Mina Parma
		15%	2033/23		2033/23									
of homes not meeting the Decent homes standard	•	(GLA survey - 2019) 99.5%	12%	0.12	GREEN		0.121		12%	12.1%	GREEN	Similar	Awaiting Q1 stock condition survey to be completed and verified	Cllr Mina Parma
Homes with valid gas certificate	A	(Mar 23)	100.00%	98.20%	AMBER				99.50%	99.31%	AMBER	Improving	Action: Ongoing action to gain access to oustanding properties but remains above average performance for London	Cllr Mina Parma
of buildings that have had all the necessary fire risk assessments	A	100% (21/22)	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23				100%	100%	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Mina Parma
of homes in buildings that have had necessary asbestos management surveys or respections	A	100% (21/22)	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23				100%	100%	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Mina Parma
of homes that have had all the necessary water safety checks	A	100% (21/22)	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23				100%	97%	AMBER	Improving	At the end of June 23 there are now 38 sites left to complete. Action: Currently 100% compliant	Cllr Mina Parma
of homes that have had all the necessary Lift safety checks	A	100% (21/22)	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23				100%	92%	RED	Improving	There remain two lifts where on attendance at site the inspection could not take place Action:Currently 100% compliant	Cllr Mina Parma
6 of domestic properties with EICR certificates	A	98.69% (Feb 22)	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23				34%	32.80%	AMBER	Improving	At the end of June 23 a further 248 have been completed since June- on exceeding Q1 target. This work alongside existing planned capital works aims to deliver 2000 electrical checks in the next 12 months.	Cllr Mina Parma
CO ₂ emissions by Council estate (tonnes)	•	TBC	Annual	Annual	Annual		n.a			-	n/a	-		Cllr Anjana Pate
SUPPORTING THOSE MOST IN NEED														
Nork in partnership with the VCS to help support the health and wellbeing of esidents and the integration of services														

Indicator Description	or Low \	Bench Mark if Available (Statistical Neighbours unless otherwise indicated)	2022/23	Actual Q1 2022/23	RAG Q1 - 22/23	Target Q4 2022/23	Actual Q4 - 2022/23	RAG - Q4 22/23	Target Q1 2023/24	Actual Q1 2023/24	RAG	Trend vs previous Quarter	Management Commentary Q1 23/24	Portfollio Holder
Support refugees via Government programmes to settle and integrate into the	io good	- Caroninos maisaasa,	<u> </u>			<u> </u>					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
borough Qualitative update only										-	n/a	_		
Increase procurement of private rented accommodation to house those in need														
No of Private Rent Accommodation within 35 miles of Harrow	A	N/a -local 16.4 per 1,000	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23		NEW 2023/24		BL	479	n/a	-	Baselining during 2023-24, therefore no RAG rating	Cllr Mina Parmar
Number of households in temporary accommodation	•	households = approx 1500 equivalent for Harrow (March 2022)	1075	1073 12.2	AMBER		1095 12.2		1075	1082	AMBER	-		Cllr Mina Parmar
Homelessness prevention (%)	A	TBC	50.0%	54.3%	GREEN		54.60%		53%	68.80%	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Mina Parmar
Target support to help residents out of financial hardship														
Qualitative update only Support residents to realise their career ambitions through delivering prevocational and vocational learning (including ESOL, Digital Skills. Job brokerage with local employers										-	n/a	-		
Total No of enrolments in Adult Community Learning (combined)	A	N/a -local	850	1055	GREEN		n.a		876	876	GREEN	-	Final allocation and targets will approved by the GLA in June 2023 for the academic year Aug 2023 to Jul 2024 but are estimated based on previously performance and funding level	Cllr Jean Lammiman
% of eligible Care Leavers (aged 19/21) in education, employment or training	A	57%	65	71	GREEN	65	64.6	GREEN	65	65.5	GREEN	Improving		Cllr Hitesh Karia
Total number of residents supported into employment; Xcite, Learn Harrow, Supply Chain and Section 106		N/a -local	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23		n.a		50	36	RED	-	reduced staffing in Q1, no fixed premises: Q1 Recruitment impacted by construction sub-contractors going into administration; continued supply costs issues and; seasonal slowdown in recruitment for school holidays - all have been contributing factors to not meeting expected targets this quarter. Action: During Q2 Engagement with business associations is being stepped up and outreach from North Harrow Library into surrounding areas. A Job Fair is also being planned for October. Quarterly targets have been reset to remain on track to achieve year-end target (391).	Cllr Norman Stevenson
Total number of residents provided with information and advice in employment or training	A	N/a -local	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23	NEW in 2033/23		n.a		200	253	GREEN	-		Cllr Norman Stevenson
Number of Council apprenticeships in line with flagship action										-	n/a	-	Data not yet available	
Supporting children, young people and families through the development of the prevention and community offer														
% of Re-referrals that are repeat within 12 months	•	17%	16%	15.30%	GREEN	16%	17.10%	RED	19%	14.50%	GREEN	Similar		Cllr Hitesh Karia
% of assessments completed within 45 working days	A	85%	90%	76.70%	RED	90%	75.80%	RED	85%	58.60%	RED	Declining	The decline in assessment timescales is as a result of significant staff shortages within the First Response Team. At a point during this period we have a deficit of 11 social workers, which is half the team. Workers leaving the team requires the allocation of caseloads to already overstretched practitioners which results in delay. Whilst we have recently experienced resignations from permanent staff, we are optimistic that once our cohort of international recruits have concluded their induction and training in the social work academy and are able to manage a reasonable caseload, we will see an increase in timeliness and stability. We have recently had a couple of new experienced starters who have been effective in responding to the current demand.	Cllr Hitesh Karia
% of CPP for 2nd or subsequent time	•	19%	15%	7.10%	GREEN	15%	11.80%	GREEN	20%	18.80%	GREEN	Declining		Cllr Hitesh Karia
Universal Reach numbers for Early Support Hubs Improving the quality and sustainability of care provision in Harrow	•	Local indicator	No Target - This indicator is for information about reach	3978	No Target - This Indicator is for information about reach	No Target - This indicator is for information about reach	3215	This indicator is for information about reach	This indicator is for information about reach	3296	This indicator is for information about reach	Improving		Cllr Hitesh Karia
ASC User Survey - Quality of Life of people who use services (OfLoG)	A	11 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2022	-	-	-	-	18.3 out of 24	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. next update in Q4 with draft results	n/a	-		Cllr Pritesh Patel
ASC User Survey - % finding info and advice easily (OfLoG)	•	15 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2022	-	-	-	-	59.9%	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. next update in Q4 with draft results	n/a	-		Cllr Pritesh Patel
ASC Carer Survey - % finding into and advice easily (OfLoG) - to be combined with 2 in 2024-25	•	9 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2021	-	52.4%	-	-	-	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. Next update in Q3 with draft results.	n/a	-		Cllr Pritesh Patel
ASC User Survey - % of people with adequate or better sense of control over daily life	A	15 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2022	-	-	-	-	70.30%	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. next update in Q4 with draft results	n/a	-		Cllr Pritesh Patel

Indicator Description	or Low ▼	Bench Mark if Available (Statistical Neighbours unless otherwise indicated)	Target Q1 2022/23	Actual Q1 2022/23	RAG Q1 - 22/23	Target Q4 2022/23	Actual Q4 - 2022/23	RAG - Q4 22/23	Target Q1 2023/24	Actual Q1 2023/24	RAG	Trend vs previous Quarter	Management Commentary Q1 23/24 Portfollio Holder
ASC User Survey - % of people with enough social contact	is good	9 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2022	-	-	-	-	40.2%	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. next update in Q4 with draft results	n/a	-	Cllr Pritesh Pa
Carers Quality of Life (score of out 12) (OfLoG)		7 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2021	-	7.0 out of 12	-	-	-	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. Next update in Q3 with draft results.	n/a	-	Cllr Pritesh Pa
Carers survey - % carers feeling involved in discussions about the person they care for	A	15 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2021	-	49.4%	-	-	-	-	-	there is no Q1 data for this survey- based measure. Next update in Q3 with draft results.	n/a	-	Cllr Pritesh Pa
Reablement - % of new people completed reablement (no ongoing support required) (OfLoG)	A	7 of 16 (CIPFA) in 2022	80%	86%	green	80%	78%	Amber	80%	81%	GREEN	Similar	This result is on track and no actions are planned. Cllr Pritesh Pa
The proportion of requests for support to the LA which result in a service multiplied by the number of requests per 100,000 population (OfLoG)	uninterpretab e	Top quartile of London	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	n/a	-	This data relates to an OfLoG indicator with no definition shared by OfLoG. In addition coundils have been proposing to DHSC and others that it is not a helpful measure. We await clarification.
Staff turnover in the workforce (The proportion of directly employed staff in the formal care workforce leaving their role in the past 12 months) (OfLoG)	•	Bottom quartile of London	-	-	-	-	-	-	none set	44%%	n/a	-	This indicator relates to the private care workforce as well as Harrow Council employment. It is unclear the extent to which the Council can influence the many small and medium sized organisations making up this data. OfLoG's choice of indicators has come under some criticism - see #9 above. The council's own social care workforce data return is currently underway and results may be expected by Q3 after the data is submitted in October.
CQC rating "requires improvement" of Homecare Providers used	•	not available	10%	22.0%	RED	13.8%	19.1%	RED	18%	17.9%	GREEN	Similar	This result is on track and no actions are planned. Cllr Pritesh Pa
Safeguarding - of those asked, % of people with goals met	A	not available	-	92%	-	-	95%	-	0.9	96%	GREEN	Similar	This result is on track and no actions are planned. Cllr Pritesh Pa
Safeguarding - where risk identified, was reduced or removed	A	not available	-	81%	-	-	85%	-	0.85	82.30%	AMBER	Similar	The new interim Service manager will seek to review the process by which we establish the reduction of risk. There will be an external review of the entire safeguarding pathway in September.
Reducing Health Inequalities													dalogadranig patrinaly in objections.
% of births that receive a face to face New Birth Visit within 14 days by a Health Visitor		87.8% (21/22)	95%	91%	Amber	95%	90.1%	Amber	90%	88%	AMBER	Similar	The shortfall in numbers equates to 87 children. Of which, 53 x completed after due date; 13 x outcome not recorded; 10 x Hospital / SCBU; 7 x Assessment declined; 1 x unsuccessful attempts; 0 x not completed; 3 x home visit/no reply. The service remains high-performing despite the dip. We intend to reduce the target to 90% to better reflect how much influence Health Visitors have over this target. HVs do their utmost to see families within 14 days but it can be very difficult to book appointments with families between 10 and 14 days if the mobile number on the system is incorrect, if they have moved to be with their family after the birth etc. This leads to visits taking place after 14 days though 51 of the 53 NBVs after 14 days did take place within 30 days. It should however be noted that capacity to chase families who are difficult to track down is being affected by the increase in safeguarding pressures and complexity of cases.
% of people from total eligible population invited for a Health Check	•	16.2% of total eligible population (TEP) 18/19 - yearly data	5% of the annual invite target	4.3%	Amber	20% of the annual invite target	26.4%	GREEN	5% of annual invite target (3531)	6% of annual invite target (4197)	GREEN	-	Since the move to contracting directly with GPs in April 2023, enthusiasm for participating in the programme among GP practices has remained high. Performance has exceeded targets for both invites and health checks completed for Q1 23/24
Propotion of people that successfully quit smoking who engage with the smoking cessation service	A		-	-	-	-	-	-		-	n/a	-	Cllr Pritesh Pa
Proportion of new sign ups in at least one of our target groups (e.g. ethnic minority, from deprived community)	A	N/A	-	-	-	-	-	-	72 (40%)	71 (39%)	AMBER	-	Q1 experienced some issues in getting walkers to sign up, including walker hesitancy to provide their information and volunteers collecting minimal data due to time restraints. Q2 will focus on making data privacy more transparent and consulting with volunteers to improve the use of a new recording system.
Additional STMIN indicators													consulaing that volations to improve the doe of a new recording openin.
Domestic (flagged) offences (rolling 12 months)	*	10.7 per 10000 pop (RY May 23)	2036	2186	RED		2183		2185	2269	RED	Declining	The most common offence flagged as Domestic is: Assault without Injury . Action: The Domestic Abuse service has increased referrals to financial and debt management organisations, Housing support, and immigration services. Harrow has successfully bid for a 2-year Home Office funding on a culturally informed perpetrator program. Harrow will partner with Barnet, Brent and other LAs to deliver the program. Harrow will refer 30 Perpetrators to the program. This program will provide a focused & coordinated family & community approach for marginalised groups to identify issues and need through a specialised suitability assessment and interventions. This quarter the 11 perpetrators have been referred to the program. Hestia the DA service provider is providing support to the victim to ensure a cohesive intervention approach
Domestic abuse with injury offences (rolling 12 months)	•	24.4% (RY May 23)	501	518	RED		490 23%		516	525	AMBER	-	See above Complex process with increase in demand, and changes in staff affecting LA and partners. Harrow is now being monitored by the DfE. SEN Assessment & Review Service have seen a 34% inc in requests. SEN staff prioritise statutory work. A f-t caseworker is managing approx 39 (an increase from 26 last quarter) EHC needs assessments at any one time. Officers only
Special Educational Needs – Education, Health Care Plans (EHCP) issued within 20 weeks (excluding exception)	A	2022 57.3% - SN 54.7% - London 49.1% - National	65%	42%	RED	65%	20%	RED	59%	8%	RED	Declining	attend annual review meetings where issues are significant and complex. Advice from health services in often delayed. EP service have provided 62% of SEN advice on time. Additional capacity has been provided from within SENARS staffing budget, but agency staff have not remained in post for more than a few months, meaning that the staff are not experienced and take time to be trained The SEN team and Business Support managers have worked closely together on these issues and new staff are making good progress in their training. Another reason for not being able to finalise within 20 weeks (excluding exceptions) was due to responses from consultations and the lack of special school spaces meaning that often it has not been possible to name a school on time. Service to continue to aim to issue draft EHC Plans on time in order to provide the service with the full eight weeks period of time for

Indicator Description	or Low ▼	Bench Mark if Available (Statistical Neighbours unless otherwise indicated)	2022/23	Actual Q1 2022/23	RAG Q1 - 22/23	Target Q4 2022/23	Actual Q4 - 2022/23	RAG - Q4 22/23	Target Q1 2023/24	Actual Q1 2023/24	RAG	Trend vs previous Quarter	Management Commentary Q1 23/24 Portfollio Holder
Special Educational Needs – Education, Health Care Plans (EHCP) issued within 20 weeks (all such EHCP, including exceptions)	٨	2022 50.8% - SN 51.9%% - London 47.6% - National	65%	38%	RED	65%	20%	RED	59%	10%	RED	Declining	The service continues to see an increase in the number of requests for assessment. This impacts on actuals in the following quarter. Number of EHC Plans which attracted exceptions. The service worked well with parents and educational professionals to achieve conclusions to placements but due to professionals' commitments, additional meetings and lack of special school places we were unable to work within the reduced 20 week period framework for a number of cases. School places, especially special, are very limited and therefore officers have to consult with a number of schools and schools and other LA's are not responding within timeframe. Following consultation costs need to be compared and agreed by the LA. The service will aim to issue draft EHC Plans by the 12 week timescale. The managers to ensure that for complex cases, where possible, meetings are set up in advance. Officers to make telephone contact with families/schools. Naming of mainstream schools whist waiting for a special school SFND Strategy to focus on place planning for CYP who require a special
The percentage of Young People with a SEND who are in mainstream education and training, ISPs or supported internships in the National Curriculum Years 12 to 16+ (age 16 - 24)	A	June 2023 53.7% - SN 45.7% - London 56.5% - National	Above national 55.6% March 2022	March 2022 52.7% (cohort 799)	RED		March 2023 59.4% (cohort 662)		Above national	June 2023 72.8% (cohort 504)	GREEN	Improving	The percentage of Young People with a SEND EHCP (Education, Health Care Plan) age 16 to 24 in mainstream education has increased from 57.3% in June 2022 to 72.8% in June 2023. Cllr Hitesh Karia Harrow's June 2023 outcome is above the Statistical Neighbours, London and England averages.
Key Stage 2 & Special Educational Needs Achievement gap between pupils with special educational needs and their peers, based on % of pupils achieving the national standard in reading, writing and mathematics (RWM) at the end of key stage 2	· •	2021-22 52.5% - SN 50.6% - London 50.8% - National	Gap lower than national National 52%	48.4% (2018-19) No statutory assessments for 2019-20 & 2020-21	GREEN	Gap lower than national National 50.8%	52.3% (2021-22)	AMBER	Gap lower than national	2022-23 provisonal results will be available in Q2	n/a	-	Cllr Hitesh Karia
Key Stage 4 & Special Educational Needs The Special Educational Needs (SEN)/non-SEN gap based on average attainment across 8 GCSE subjects at the end of Key Stage 4	•	2021-22 25.5 - SN 23.5 - London 23.1 - National	Gap lower than national National 22.5	24.5 (2018-19) No national comparators for 2019-20 & 2020-21	AMBER	Gap lower than national National 23.1	22.4 (2021-22)	GREEN	Gap lower than national	2022-23 provisonal results will be available in Q2	n/a	-	Cllr Hitesh Karia
Annual rate of Secondary School Permanent exclusions as % of Harrow school population	•	2021-22 0.12% - SN 0.09% - London 0.16% - National	0.20%	2020-21 0.10% / 15 DfE	GREEN	0.20%	2021-22 0.13% / 21 DfE	GREEN	0.20%	2022-23 0.19% / 32 Harrow data	GREEN	Declining	Harrow's secondary school permanent exclusions have increased from 15 (0.10%) in 2020-21 to 32 (0.19%) in 2022-23, this is at pre-covid levels such as 30 (0.22%) in 2018-19. For 2021-22 Harrow's secondary school exclusions were above both the 2021-22 statistical neighbours outcome (0.12%) and London (0.09%) but below the national position (0.16%). Harrow was in a better position than the nation but did less well regionally. Harrow's 2022-23 data will be compared when the 2022-23 data has been published nationally.
Annual rate of Primary, Secondary & Special School Permanent Exclusions as % of Harrow school population	•	2021-22 0.06% - SN 0.04% - London 0.08% - National	0.10%	2020-21 0.03% / 11 DfE	GREEN	0.10%	2021-22 0.06% / 24 DfE	GREEN	0.10%	2022-23 0.09% / 37 Harrow data	GREEN	Declining	Permanent exclusions increased from 0.03% (11) in 2020-21 to 0.09% (37) in 2022-23, this is at pre-covid levels such as 33 (0.09%) in 2018-19. Harrow's 2021-22 exclusions are the same as the 2021-22 outcomes of our statistical neighbours (0.06%), above than London (0.04%) but below than national (0.08%). Harrow's 2022-23 data will be compared when the 2022-23 data has been published nationally. Harrow's permanent exclusions targets are challenging as they set to be in-line with the national averages. In small authorities like Harrow small numbers can impact progress against the target significantly.
Annual rate of Primary, Secondary & Special School Permanent Exclusions of Pupils with a Special Education Need (SEN) as % of Harrow school population with the same SEN status	•	2021-22 0.14% - SN 0.10% - London 0.22% - National	0%	2020-21 0.12% / 6 DfE	AMBER	0%	2021-22 0.16% / 8 DfE	AMBER	0%	2022-23 0.49% / 26 Harrow data	AMBER	Declining	In-line with the total number of permanent exclusions increasing, the exclusions given to pupils with a SEN has also increased. In 2022-23 of the 38 exclusions, 21 were given to pupils with SEN Support and 5 to pupils with an EHCP.
Annual rate of Primary, Secondary & Special School Suspensions as % Harrow school population	•	2021-22 3.66% - SN 4.34% - London 6.91% - National	1.92%	2020-21 1.44% / 547 DfE	GREEN	1.92%	2021-22 2.62% / 1,007 DfE	RED	1.92%	2022-23 3.18% / 1,247 Harrow data	RED	Declining	Harrow's performance is better than both regional and national outcomes. Against any of the national or regainnal benchmarks Harrow would be rated Green. Harrow's exclusions targets are challenging as they were set to be in-line with Harrow's previous best outcomes. In small authorities like Harrow small numbers can impact progress against the target significantly. The number of Suspensions have increased from 547 (1.44%) in 2020-21 to 1,247 (3.18%) in 2022-23 and are higher than the pre-covid 2018-19 number of 789 (2.12%). Harrow's 2021-22 outcome is signicantly below the 2021-22 outcomes of our statistical neighbours (3.66%), London (4.34%) and nationally (6.91%).
Annual rate of overall absence in primary schools	•	2021-22 6.0% - SN 5.9% - London 6.3% - National	4.0%	2020-21 3.3% DfE	GREEN	4.0%	2021-22 5.6% DfE	RED	4.0%	2022-23 6.0% Harrow data	RED	Declining	Harrow's performance is better than both statistical neighbours and national outcomes, against any of the national or regaional benchmarks Harrow would be rated Green. The annual rate of absence has declined from 3.3% in 2020-21 to 6.0% in 2022-23. Absence in Harrow's primary schools for the previous four years is 4.1% in 2015-16 and 3.8% in both 2016-17 and 2017-18 and 3.8% in 2018-19. 2019-20 only has attendance for the autumn term due to Covid related school closures. The 'Harrow data' is local data and provisional, which we suspect may have a recording issue and we continue to monitor. In 2021-22 Harrow's primary school's absence rate is better than the statistical neighbour, London and national averages. The Attendance Intervention Model (AIM) is now in use by all schools (including Academies). It is contributing to a positive impact on attendance overall.
Annual rate of overall absence in secondary schools	*	2021-22 7.3% - SN 7.4% - London 9.0% - National	4.0%	2020-21 5.0% DfE	RED	4.0%	2021-22 7.0% DfE	RED	4.0%	2022-23 9.7% Harrow data	RED	Declining	The annual rate of absence in Harrow's secondary schools has declined from 5.0% in 2020-21 to 9.7% in 2022-23. Absence in our high schools for the last four years is 4.5% in 2015-16, 4.7% in both 2016-17 and 2017-18 and 4.8% in 2018-19. 2019-20 only has attendance for the autumn term due to Covid related school closures. The 'Harrow data' is local data and provisional, which we suspect may have a recording issue and we continue to monitor. In 2021-22 Harrow's secondary school's absence rate is below the statistical neighbour London and national averages. The Attendance Intervention Model (AIM) is now in use by all schools (including Academies). It is contributing to a positive impact on attendance overall.